



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DAVIS BROADCASTING OF :
ATLANTA, L.L.C., :
 :
Appellant, :
Defendant, Counter-Plaintiff Below, : No. 450, 2015
 : Appeal from Superior Court
v. : C.A. No. N13C-04-143 WCC
 : (CCLD)
CHARLOTTE BROADCASTING, LLC, :
et al., :
 :
Appellees, :
Plaintiffs, Counter-Defendants Below. :

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

PROCTOR HEYMAN ENERIO LLP

/s/ Samuel T. Hirzel, II

Samuel T. Hirzel, II (# 4415)
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 200
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Tel: 302-472-7300

*Attorneys for Appellant, Defendant,
Counter-Plaintiff Below, Davis
Broadcasting of Atlanta, LLC*

OF COUNSEL:

CMS LAW, PLLC
Michael J. Cicero, Esq.
1000 Potomac Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20007
Tel: 202-677-4702

Dated: November 19, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The Superior Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment on the Obligation to Use Commercially Reasonable Efforts.....	1
A. The No-Payments Clause.....	1
B. “Transactions Contemplated by This Agreement”.....	6
II. The Superior Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment on The Right to Terminate under the Engineering Clause.....	10
III. Davis Is Entitled to a New Trial on Counterclaim II.....	17
IV. The Answering Brief Contains Misstatements of Fact.....	19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Airgas, Inc. v. Air Products and Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1182 (Del. 2010).....	10
<i>Eagle Industries, Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997).....	5, 8
<i>NBC Universal v. Paxson Communications Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 1038997 (Del. Ch.).....	4
 <u>Other Sources</u>	
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> , (5 th Ed. 2011).....	12
